
2.  The trustee faithfully and properly fulfilled the duties enumerated in 11 U.S.C. §704.

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT

In re: Case No.§
§
§
§

Raad, John Patrick 1:18-01047-PMF

NORTHERN DISTRICT OF WEST VIRGINIA

Debtor(s)

TRUSTEE'S FINAL REPORT (TFR)

The undersigned trustee hereby makes this Final Report and states as follows:

1.  A petition under Chapter 7 of the United States Bankruptcy Code
was filed on November 12, 2018.  The undersigned trustee was appointed on November 12, 2018.

NORTHERN DISTRICT OF WEST VIRGINIA DIVISION

3.  All scheduled and known assets of the estate have been reduced to cash, released to
the debtor as exempt property pursuant to 11 U.S.C. § 522, or have been or will be abandoned
pursuant to 11 U.S.C. § 554
disposition of all property of the estate is attached as Exhibit A.

.  An individual estate property record and report showing the

$

$
The remaining funds are available for distribution.

Leaving a balance on hand of

Other payments to the debtor

Non-estate funds paid to 3rd Parties

4.  The trustee realized the gross receipts of

Funds were disbursed in the following amounts:

Administrative expenses

Other payments to creditors

26,250.00

0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00

26,250.001

Payments made under an
interim distribution

Exemptions paid to the debtor

0.00

0.00

Bank service fees 0.00

5.  Attached as Exhibit B is a cash receipts and disbursements record for each estate bank
account.

UST Form 101-7-TFR (05/1/2011)

1 The balance of funds on hand in the estate may continue to earn interest until disbursed.  The interest
earned prior to disbursement will be distributed pro rata to creditors within each priority category.  The trustee may
receive additional compensation not to exceed the maximum compensation set forth under 11 U.S.C. § 326(a) on
account of the disbursement of the additional interest.



which will receive a distribution have been examined and any objections to the allowance
of claims have been resolved.  If applicable, a claims analysis, explaining why payment on any
claim is not being made, is attached as

7. The Trustee's proposed distribution is attached as

Exhibit C

Exhibit D

6.  The deadline for filing  non-governmental claims in this case was 04/17/2019

.

.

and the deadline for filing governmental claims was 04/17/2019.  All claims of each class

8. Pursuant to 11 U.S.C. § 326(a), the maximum compensation allowable to the trustee is

compensation may increase.

received reimbursement for reasonable and necessary expenses in the amount of

$3,375.00.  To the extent that additional interest is earned before case closing, the maximum

The trustee has received $0.00 as interim compensation and now requests the
sum of $3,375.00, for a total compensation of $3,375.00.  In addition, the trustee

and now requests reimbursement for expenses of $79.55, for total expenses of
$79.55.

$0.00

2

2

/s/Thomas H. Fluharty, Trustee

Pursuant to Fed R Bank P 5009, I hereby certify, under penalty of perjury, that the
foregoing report is true and correct.

Date: By:

STATEMENT: This Uniform Form is associated with an open bankruptcy case, therefore, Paperwork Reduction
Act exemption 5 C.F.R. §1320.4(a)(2) applies.

06/25/2019
Trustee

UST Form 101-7-TFR (05/1/2011)

2 If the estate is administratively insolvent, the dollar amounts reflected in this paragraph
may be higher than the amounts listed in the Trustee's Proposed Distribution (Exhibit D)



Filed (f) or Converted (c):

Claims Bar Date:

Form 1
Individual Estate Property Record and Report

Asset Cases

06/25/19Period Ending:

Trustee: Thomas H. Fluharty, Trustee

Asset Description
(Scheduled And Unscheduled (u) Property)

Petition/
Unscheduled

Values

Estimated Net Value
(Value Determined By Trustee,

Less Liens, Exemptions,
and Other Costs)

Property
Abandoned
OA=§554(a)

Sale/Funds
Received by
the Estate

Asset Fully
Administered (FA)/
Gross Value of

Remaining Assets

1 2 3 4 5 6

Case Number:

Page:  1

1:18-01047-PMF

04/17/19

Ref. #

Case Name: Raad, John Patrick
01/09/19§341(a) Meeting Date:
11/12/18 (f)

(680230)

Exhibit A

2017 Dodge RAM 1500 31,OOOMiles.
Citizens One Auto Finance holds lien - retaining.

FA29,000.00 0.00 0.001

2011 Jeep Patriot. Entire property value: $6,000
1/2 interest.

WesBanco Bank holds lien- retaining.

FA3,000.00 0.00 0.002

2010 Open Range M-391 Res 39' 5th Wheel Camper
Bank of America holds lien. - surrendering.

stored at A&A Storage, 401 Jefferson St, Mannington,
WV 26582-1027.

FA17,000.00 0.00 0.003

2015 Phoenix 721 Pro XP 21 ft. Bass Boat w/
a 250 hp HG Mercury motor.  Trailer is a 2015 21'

Marinemaster w/Phoenix decals.
MB Financial Bank holds lien - surrendering.

FA30,000.00 0.00 26,250.004

Washer & Dryer, Microwave, Pots & Pans, Utensils
sm appliances, mattress & box springs.

FA500.00 0.00 0.005

2 TVs, DVD player, Laptop FA400.00 0.00 0.006

Fishing poles FA500.00 0.00 0.007

9mm & Muzzleloader FA100.00 0.00 0.008

Assorted clothing FA30.00 0.00 0.009

Cash FA400.00 0.00 0.0010

Checking Account: Wesbanco Bank FA700.00 0.00 0.0011

Savings Account: Fairmont Federal Credit Union FA5.00 0.00 0.0012

401(k) or Similar Plan: 401 (k) from work FA200.00 0.00 0.0013

(Excluding unknown values) $0.00 $26,250.00 $0.0013 Assets Totals $81,835.00

Major Activities Affecting Case Closing:

6-13-19:  J. Kucish called, are we ready to close on the boat, yes.  He will contact Bank.
3-27-19:  mailed first request for production of documents to defendant MB Financial Bank
12-17-18:  called Ken at RecLending [517-543-6921] to get information on the boat and trailer.

pickup & sell boat; 
debtor to provide registration cards - rec'd 1-10-19.

Printed: 06/25/2019 01:58 PM      V.14.50



Filed (f) or Converted (c):

Claims Bar Date:

Form 1
Individual Estate Property Record and Report

Asset Cases

06/25/19Period Ending:

Trustee: Thomas H. Fluharty, Trustee

Asset Description
(Scheduled And Unscheduled (u) Property)

Petition/
Unscheduled

Values

Estimated Net Value
(Value Determined By Trustee,

Less Liens, Exemptions,
and Other Costs)

Property
Abandoned
OA=§554(a)

Sale/Funds
Received by
the Estate

Asset Fully
Administered (FA)/
Gross Value of

Remaining Assets

1 2 3 4 5 6

Case Number:

Page:  2

1:18-01047-PMF

04/17/19

Ref. #

Case Name: Raad, John Patrick
01/09/19§341(a) Meeting Date:
11/12/18 (f)

(680230)

Exhibit A

Initial Projected Date Of Final Report (TFR): December 31, 2019 Current Projected Date Of Final Report (TFR): December 31, 2019

Printed: 06/25/2019 01:58 PM      V.14.50



Blanket Bond:
Separate Bond:

Description of Transaction

Form 2
Cash Receipts And Disbursements Record

06/25/19
**-***9264Taxpayer ID #:

Case Number:
Bank Name:

$3,000,000.00   (per case limit)
******3380 - Checking Account
Metropolitan Commercial Bank

Trans.
Date

{Ref #} /
Check # Paid To / Received From

Receipts
$

Disbursements
$ Account Balance

Checking

Trustee: Thomas H. Fluharty, Trustee (680230)

Page:  1

1:18-01047-PMF
Case Name: Raad, John Patrick

N/A

1 2 3 4 5 6 7

Account:

Period Ending:

T-Code

Exhibit B

2,500.00down payment on Phoenix boatDavid J. Kucish 2,500.0005/09/19 {4} 1129-000

23,750.00sale proceeds boat & trailerMelissa Marie Kucish 26,250.0006/20/19 {4} 1129-000

$26,250.0026,250.00 0.00ACCOUNT TOTALS
0.00 0.00Less: Bank Transfers

26,250.00 0.00Subtotal
0.00Less: Payments to Debtors

$0.00NET Receipts / Disbursements $26,250.00

Net Receipts :

Net Estate :

26,250.00 0.00 26,250.00

Net
Receipts

Net
Disbursements

Account
Balances

Checking # ******3380

TOTAL - ALL ACCOUNTS

$26,250.00$26,250.00 $0.00

26,250.00
        

$26,250.00

{} Asset reference(s)   Printed: 06/25/2019 01:58 PM      V.14.50



Creditor Name & Address Claim Type

1:18-01047-PMF

E X H I B I T   C

Case Number:

Claim # Amount Allowed Paid to Date Claim Balance

June 25, 2019Page:  1
Debtor Name: Raad, John Patrick

Date:
Time: 01:58:37 PM

April 17, 2019Claims Bar Date:

Claim Ref. No.  / Notes

ANALYSIS OF CLAIMS REGISTER

$531.00
200

U.S. Bankruptcy Court Admin Ch.  7
filing of AP / motion to sell boat

Wheeling, WV 26003

Northern District
P.O. Box 70

$0.00 531.00

$79.55
200

Thomas H. Fluharty, Trustee Admin Ch.  7

Clarksburg, WV 26301

408 Lee Avenue
$0.00 79.55

$3,375.00
200

Thomas H. Fluharty, Trustee Admin Ch.  7

Clarksburg, WV 26301

408 Lee Avenue
$0.00 3,375.00

$4,480.00
200

Thomas H. Fluharty, Esquire Admin Ch.  7

Clarksburg, WV 26301
408 Lee Avenue

$0.00 4,480.00

$0.002
100

WesBanco Bank Secured
2011 Jeep Compass

Wheeling,, WV 26003

1 Bank Plaza
$0.00 0.00

$766.431
610

Fairmont Federal Credit Union Unsecured

Fairmont,, WV 26555-2139

Post Office Box 2139
$0.00 766.43

$2,300.003
610

Thomas W. Kroger, Esquire Unsecured
legal service-divorce action

Morgantown,, WV 26505

1137 Van Voorhis Road, Suite 43
$0.00 2,300.00

$793.004
610

Citibank, N.A. Unsecured

Sioux Falls,, SD 57117

701 East 60th Street, North
$0.00 793.00

$54,967.016
610

MB Financial Bank Unsecured

Rosemont, IL 60018

6111 N. River Road, 4th Floor
$0.00 54,967.01

$0.005
620

Citizens Bank N.A. Unsecured
2017 Dodge Ram

Johnston,, RI 02909

One Citizens Bank Way
JCA115

$0.00 0.00

<< Totals >> 0.0067,291.99 67,291.99



Case No.:
Case Name:
Trustee Name:

Exhibit D

1:18-01047-PMF
Raad, John Patrick

Thomas H. Fluharty, Trustee

TRUSTEE'S PROPOSED DISTRIBUTION

Claims of secured creditors will be paid as follows:

Claimant Proposed
Payment

Balance on hand: $ 26,250.00

Claim
No.

Interim Payments
to Date

Allowed Amount
of Claim

Claim
Asserted

7,941.93WesBanco Bank 0.002 0.00 0.00

Remaining balance: $ 26,250.00
Total to be paid to secured creditors: $ 0.00

Applications for chapter 7 fees and administrative expenses have been filed as follows:

Reason/Applicant Interim Payments
to Date

Proposed
Payment

Total Requested

3,375.00Trustee, Fees - Thomas H. Fluharty, Trustee 0.00 3,375.00

79.55Trustee, Expenses - Thomas H. Fluharty, Trustee 0.00 79.55

4,480.00Attorney for Trustee, Fees - Thomas H. Fluharty, Esquire 0.00 4,480.00

531.00Charges, U.S. Bankruptcy Court 0.00 531.00

Remaining balance: $ 17,784.45
Total to be paid for chapter 7 administration expenses: $ 8,465.55

Applications for prior chapter fees and administrative expenses have been filed as follows:
Reason/Applicant Interim Payments

to Date
Proposed
Payment

Total Requested

None

Remaining balance: $ 17,784.45
Total to be paid for prior chapter administrative expenses: $ 0.00

UST Form 101-7-TFR (05/1/2011)



In addition to the expenses of administration listed above as may be allowed by the

Allowed priority claims are:
general (unsecured) creditors.
Court, priority claims totaling $0.00 must be paid in advance of any dividend to

Claim 
No

Proposed
Payment

Claimant Allowed Amount
of Claim

Interim Payments
to Date

None

The actual distribution to wage claimants included above, if any, will be the proposed
payment less applicable withholding taxes (which will be remitted to the appropriate taxing
authorities).

Remaining balance: $ 17,784.45
Total to be paid for priority claims: $ 0.00

Timely allowed general (unsecured) claims are as follows:

Claim 
No

Proposed
Payment

Claimant Allowed Amount
of Claim

only after all allowed administrative and priority claims have been paid in full.
Timely claims of general (unsecured) creditors totaling $ 58,826.44 have been allowed and

The timely allowed general (unsecured) dividend is anticipated to be 30.2 percent,
will be paid pro rata

Interim Payments
to Date

plus interest (if applicable).

Fairmont Federal Credit Union1 766.43 231.710.00

Thomas W. Kroger, Esquire3 2,300.00 695.340.00

Citibank, N.A.4 793.00 239.740.00

MB Financial Bank6 54,967.01 16,617.660.00

Remaining balance: $ 0.00
Total to be paid for timely general unsecured claims: $ 17,784.45

Tardily filed general (unsecured) claims are as follows:

allowed and will be paid only after all allowed administrative, priority and timely filedpro rata
Tardily filed claims of general (unsecured) creditors totaling $ 0.00 have been

to be 0.0 percent, plus interest (if applicable).
general (unsecured) claims have been paid in full.  The tardily filed claim dividend is anticipated

Claim 
No

Proposed
Payment

Claimant Allowed Amount
of Claim

Interim Payments
to Date

Citizens Bank N.A.5 0.00 0.000.00

Remaining balance: $ 0.00
Total to be paid for tardy general unsecured claims: $ 0.00

UST Form 101-7-TFR (05/1/2011)



Subordinated unsecured claims for fines, penalties, forfeitures or damages and claims
ordered subordinated by the Court are as follows:

only after all allowed administrative, priority and general (unsecured) claims have been paidpro rata
ordered subordinated by the Court totaling $ 0.00 have been allowed and will be paid

in full.  The dividend for subordinated unsecured claims is anticipated to be 0.0 percent,

Subordinated unsecured claims for fines, penalties, forfeitures, or damages and claims

Claim 
No

Proposed
Payment

Claimant Allowed Amount
of Claim

Interim Payments
to Date

plus interest (if applicable).

None

Remaining balance: $ 0.00
Total to be paid for subordinated claims: $ 0.00

UST Form 101-7-TFR (05/1/2011)



IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF WEST VIRGINIA

RE:
Raad, John Patrick

Debtor(s)

Case No. 18-01047 PMF

Chapter 7

TRUSTEE'S APPLICATION FOR COMPENSATION
AND REIMBURSEMENT OF EXPENSES

Pursuant to 11 U.S.C. Section 330, the undersigned Trustee hereby requests compensation in 
the amount of $3,375.00 and reimbursement of expenses in the amount of $79.55 for this case.  The 
Trustee has, by prior authorization, received no such compensation and no such reimbursement of 
expenses.

COMPUTATION OF COMPENSATION AND EXPENSES

Total disbursements to other than debtor will be $ 26,250.00

Pursuant to 11 U.S.C. Section 326, compensation to the trustee is computed as follows:

(For cases filed on or after October 23, 1994)

$ 26,250.00 25% of First $5,000 $ 1,250.00
Less -5,000.00 ($1,250 Maximum)
Balance $ 21,250.00 10% of Next $45,000 $ 2,125.00
Less -45,000.00 ($4,500 Maximum)
Balance $ 0.00 5% of Next $950,000 $ 0.00
Less -950,000.00 ($47,500 Maximum)
Balance $ 0.00 3% of Balance $ 0.00

TOTAL COMPENSATION REQUESTED $ 3,375.00

TRUSTEE'S EXPENSES (ITEMIZED):
Premium on Trustee's bond...................................................................................$ 0.00
Necessary travel (50 miles @58.0 cents/mile) ......................................................$ 29.00
Necessary copies (2 @1500.0 cents/copy)............................................................$ 30.00
Postage ..................................................................................................................$ 20.55
Telephone charges.................................................................................................$ 0.00
Clerical/Secretarial Staff (0.0 hrs @ $0.00/hr)......................................................$ 0.00
Paralegal Staff (0.0 hrs @ $0.00/hr)......................................................................$ 0.00



Supplies/Stationery................................................................................................$ 0.00
Distribution............................................................................................................$ 0.00
Professional ...........................................................................................................$ 0.00
Other......................................................................................................................$ 0.00

TOTAL EXPENSES CLAIMED .............................................................$ 79.55

TOTAL REQUESTED FEES AND EXPENSES ....................................$ 3,454.55

WHEREFORE, the Trustee request this application be approved by the Court and that the 
Trustee be awarded $3,375.00 as compensation and $79.55 for reimbursement of expenses.  The 
Trustee certifies that no payments have been made or promised to him/her for services rendered in 
any capacity in this case.  No agreement or understanding exists between the Trustee and any other 
person or entity, other than his/her law firm, for sharing compensation or to be received.

Dated: June 25, 2019 /s/ Thomas H. Fluharty
Thomas H. Fluharty
Bar No. 1231
408 Lee Avenue
Clarksburg, WV 26301
(304) 624-7832



Trustee: Thomas H. Fluharty, Trustee (680230)

Case Number:

Petition Date: 341a Meeting:

18-01047
Assets
11/12/18

Raad, John Patrick

Patrick M. Flatley
01/09/19    09:00

Case Type:
Case Name:

Judge:

Trustee Expense Worksheet
Printed:  06/24/19 01:09 PM Page:  1

Period:  01/01/00 - 06/24/19

COPIES

Date Description TotalHours/Unit Rate

Category:

05/13/19 duplicate titles to boat & trailer 2.00 $15.000 $30.00

Total for category  COPIES: $30.002.00

POSTAGE

Date Description TotalHours/Unit Rate

Category:

02/25/19 complaint mailed to defendants 3.00 $6.850 $20.55

Total for category  POSTAGE: $20.553.00

TRAVEL

Date Description TotalHours/Unit Rate

Category:

02/04/19 to & from Mannington look at boat 50.00 $0.580 $29.00

Total for category  TRAVEL: $29.0050.00

$79.55Total for case  18-01047:

Grand Total: $79.55



IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT

FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF WEST VIRGINIA

In Re: Raad, John Patrick Bk.No.: 18-01047

Debtor

APPLICATION BY ATTORNEY FOR

TRUSTEE FOR COMPENSATION

The Chapter 7 Trustee makes this statement in support of his application for attorney fees as

counsel for Trustee.  The Debtor, John Patrick Raad, filed a voluntary Chapter 7 bankruptcy petition

on the 12th day of November, 2018, with the Chapter 7 Trustee being appointed on November 12,

2018.  Your applicant was appointed as counsel for Trustee pursuant to an Order entered by the

Court herein on February 25, 2019, with services beginning on February 14, 2019.  The services

contemplated and included in this application were performed for the Trustee to maximize any return

to creditors.  Counsel for Trustee seeks compensation at the rate of $350.00 per hour.  This is a final

application for fees and there have been no interim applications.  The time periods for services

contemplated by this application are from February 14, 2019 through June 3, 2019.

The assets of the estate of the Debtor administered by said Trustee have a value of

approximately $26,250.00 and his disbursements in such operation were approximately $0.00,

leaving a balance of cash on hand of approximately $26,250.00.  Total costs and expenses of the

Trustee total $3,454.55.  All funds on hand are available for distribution to creditors filing claims

and secured creditors whose liens attached to the funds.  The Trustee’s Final Report is expected to

be filed with the Office of the Assistant U.S. Trustee by June 28, 2019.  Barring any objection to this

application and the Final Report, the case should be completed by September 9, 2019 and funds

distributed by September 16, 2019.  All services included therein were provided by counsel and his

office staff.

Attached hereto as “Exhibit A” is a detailed accounting of services rendered in connection

with this representation.

Attached as “Exhibit B” are project categories and abbreviations utilized in describing

services rendered in Exhibit A.



Attached as “Exhibit C” is a Summary Sheet that synopsizes compensation and expenses

requested, prior compensation and expenses awarded, if applicable, the billing rate for each person

billed time, total hours billed, total amounts of billing for person who billed time and a blended

hourly rate.

WHEREFORE, your applicant prays that an allowance is made to him in the sum of

$4,480.00 which represents $4,480.00 as compensation and $0.00 in expenses, for professional

services rendered in this proceeding.

Dated:         June 25         , 2019 Submitted by:

               /s/ Thomas H. Fluharty        

Thomas H. Fluharty, Trustee

408 Lee Avenue

Clarksburg, WV 26301

(304) 624-7832

WV Bar No.: 1231



T
ru

st
ee

:  
T

ho
m

as
 H

. F
lu

ha
rt

y,
 T

ru
st

ee
  (

68
02

30
)

C
as

e 
N

o:
Pe

tit
io

n 
D

at
e:

34
1a

 M
ee

tin
g:

18
-0

10
47

11
/1

2/
18

R
aa

d,
 J

oh
n 

Pa
tri

ck
Pa

tri
ck

 M
. F

la
tle

y
01

/0
9/

19
   

 0
9:

00
AM

As
se

ts
C

as
e 

Ty
pe

:
C

as
e 

N
am

e:
Ju

dg
e:

A
tt

or
ne

y 
T

im
e 

Sh
ee

t R
ep

or
t

Pr
in

te
d:

  0
6/

25
/1

9 
01

:5
2 

PM

Pe
ri

od
:  

01
/0

1/
00

 - 
06

/2
5/

19

H
ou

rs
R

at
e

To
ta

l
D

es
cr

ip
tio

n
St

af
f N

am
e

C
at

eg
or

y

Pa
ge

: 1

D
at

e
em

ai
l J

an
 H

. r
e:

 li
en

 p
er

fe
ct

io
n.

0.
25

35
0.

00
0

87
.5

0
Th

om
as

 F
lu

ha
rty

,
At

to
rn

ey
C

as
e 

Ad
m

in
is

tra
tio

n
04

/1
8/

19

em
ai

l K
uc

is
h 

- n
eg

ot
ia

te
 s

al
e 

// 
dr

af
t s

al
e 

ag
re

em
en

t &
 d

ra
ft 

or
de

r o
n 

A/
P

1.
50

35
0.

00
0

52
5.

00
04

/2
9/

19
dr

af
t m

ot
io

n 
se

ll 
pp

1.
00

35
0.

00
0

35
0.

00
05

/0
1/

19
fil

e 
m

ot
io

n 
se

ll 
pe

rs
on

al
 p

ro
pe

rty
 //

 a
ttn

 to
 s

ec
 d

ep
os

it 
bu

ye
r

0.
10

35
0.

00
0

35
.0

0
05

/0
9/

19
at

tn
 to

 d
oc

s 
fo

r t
itl

es
 //

 to
 D

M
V 

- e
tc

.
2.

50
35

0.
00

0
87

5.
00

05
/1

3/
19

5.
35

$1
,8

72
.5

0

dr
af

t A
/P

 re
: b

oa
t

2.
00

35
0.

00
0

70
0.

00
C

om
pl

ai
nt

02
/1

4/
19

re
vi

se
 A

/P
1.

00
35

0.
00

0
35

0.
00

02
/1

5/
19

re
vi

se
 A

/P
 - 

re
se

ar
ch

 n
am

e 
of

 M
B 

Fi
na

nc
ia

l, 
et

c
1.

00
35

0.
00

0
35

0.
00

02
/2

1/
19

at
tn

 to
 s

um
m

on
s/

is
su

an
ce

0.
20

35
0.

00
0

70
.0

0
02

/2
5/

19
fil

e 
A/

P
0.

08
35

0.
00

0
28

.0
0

02
/2

6/
19

dr
af

t /
 re

vi
se

 1
st

 re
q 

pr
od

 d
oc

s.
1.

50
35

0.
00

0
52

5.
00

03
/1

9/
19

dr
af

t -
 d

ef
 j.

 m
ot

io
n

1.
50

35
0.

00
0

52
5.

00
04

/2
4/

19
fil

e 
m

ot
 d

ef
 ju

dg
m

en
t

0.
17

35
0.

00
0

59
.5

0
05

/0
1/

19

7.
45

$2
,6

07
.5

0

12
.8

0
$4

,4
80

.0
0

Su
bt

ot
al

 fo
r S

ta
ff 

N
am

e:
 T

H
O

M
A

S 
FL

U
H

A
R

TY
, A

TT
O

R
N

EY

12
.8

0
$4

,4
80

.0
0

To
ta

l f
or

 C
as

e:
  1

8-
01

04
7

12
.8

0
$4

,4
80

.0
0

To
ta

l f
or

 T
ru

st
ee

:  
Th

om
as

 H
. F

lu
ha

rt
y,

 T
ru

st
ee

12
.8

0
$4

,4
80

.0
0

G
ra

nd
 T

ot
al

:



IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT

FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF WEST VIRGINIA

In Re: Raad, John Patrick Bk. No.:   18-01047

Debtor

EXHIBIT - B

Abbr. Project categories

AAR Asset Analysis and Recovery: Identification and review of potential assets including

causes of action and nonlitigation recoveries.

AD Asset Deposition: Sales, leads, (S365 matters), abandonment and related transaction

work.

OP Business Operations: Issues related to debtor-in possession operating in Chapter 11

such as employee, vendor, tenant issues and other similar problems.

CA Case Administration: Coordination and compliance activities, including preparation

of a statement of financial affairs; schedules, list of contracts; United States Trustee’s

interim statements and operating reports; contacts with the United States Trustee;

general creditor inquiries.

CL Claims Administration and Objections: Specific claim inquires; bar date motions;

analysis, objections and allowances of claims.

EE Employee Benefits/Pensions: Review issues such as severance, retention, 401K

coverage and continuance of pension plans.

FA Fee/Employment Applications: Preparations of employment and fee application for

self or others; motions to establish interim procedures.

FEO Fee/Employment Objections: Review of and objections to the employment and fee

application of others.

F Financing: Matters under ss 361, 363 and 364 including cash collateral and secured

claims; loan document analysis.

L Litigation: There should be a separate category established for each matter.  

(E.g.,   XYZ Stay Litigation).



341 Meetings of Creditors: Preparing for and attending the conference of creditors, the

341 (a) meeting and other creditors’ committee meetings.

PIN Plan and Disclosure Statement: Formulation, presentation and confirmation;

compliance with the plan confirmation order, related orders and rules; disbursement

and case closing activities, except those related to the allowance and objections to

allowance of claims.

362 Relief From Stay Proceedings: Matters relating to termination or continuation of

automatic stay under S 362.



IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT

FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF WEST VIRGINIA

In Re: Raad, John Patrick Bk. No.: 18-1047

Debtor

EXHIBIT - C

FEE APPLICATION CURRENT APPLICATION

Fees Requested                  $4,480.00

Expenses requested        $       0.00

Names of Professionals/Hours Billed Rated Total for Application

Thomas H. Fluharty, Attorney $350.00/hr. $4,480.00

TOTAL BLENDED HOURLY RATE: $350.00 per hour



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that the foregoing APPLICATION BY TRUSTEE FOR

COMPENSATION was served upon the following individuals, at the addresses listed below, by

placing a true and correct copy thereof in the United States mail, postage prepaid, this              day

of                                    , 2019.

Served electronically on:

Michael G. Clagett, Esquire

clagettbankruptcy@clagettmail.com

Counsel for Debtor

Office of the Assistant U.S. Trustee

ustpregion04.ct.ecf@usdoj.gov

              /s/ Thomas H. Fluharty         

Thomas H. Fluharty, Trustee



IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT

FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF WEST VIRGINIA

In Re: Raad, John Patrick Bk. No.: 18-01047

Debtor

ORDER

Upon consideration of the Application of Thomas H. Fluharty, Attorney for the Trustee, for

allowance of compensation for professional services rendered and for reimbursement for actual and

necessary costs and expenses incurred by him in the administration of the above estate in the amount

of $4,480.00 and it appearing to the Court that notices having been sent and no adverse interest

appearing, it is ORDERED that Thomas H. Fluharty, Attorney for the Trustee, be and is hereby

allowed compensation for professional services rendered and for reimbursement for actual and

necessary costs and expenses incurred by him in the administration of the above estate in the amount

of $4,480.00

Submitted by:

    /s/ Thomas H. Fluharty        

Thomas H. Fluharty, Trustee

WV Bar No.: 1231

408 Lee Avenue

Clarksburg, WV 26301

(304) 624-7832


